# CHAPTER 43-H. F. No. 613

# [Not Coded]

An act relating to the village of Osakis; authorizing the issuance of bonds approved by the electors in excess of the statutory debt limit.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Osakis, village of; bond issue; validating. Not withstanding the limitations of Minnesota Statutes, Section 475.53, the village of Osakis, by its governing body, may sell and issue in the manner provided by Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475, all of the bonds approved by the voters of the village at the special election held October 21, 1968.
- Sec. 2. Tax levy. The village may levy the taxes required by law for payment of such bonds and interest thereon without limitation as to rate or amount, and the levy of such taxes shall not cause the amount of other taxes levied or to be levied by the village, which are subject to any such limitation, to be reduced in any amount whatsoever.
- Sec. 3. Approval. This act takes effect when approved by the governing body of the village of Osakis, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 12, 1969.

# CHAPTER 44—H. F. No. 637

#### [Not Coded]

An act appropriating moneys to place Minnesota Statutes on computer compatible media.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes; computers; appropriation. In order to anticipate the use of electronic data processing equipment as an aid to bill drafting, the printing of the Session Laws and the Minnesota Statutes, it is desirable to place Minnesota Statutes on computer compatible media.
  - Sec. 2. There is appropriated to the commissioner of adminis-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

tration from the general revenue fund in the state treasury the sum of \$70,000 to be expended, upon the recommendation of the revisor of statutes, for obtaining Minnesota Statutes on computer compatible media designed so that it may be a part of a statutory information retrieval system, that it may be used for type composition purposes, and eventually for bill drafting. The commissioner may negotiate for obtaining computer compatible media and the programs related thereto.

- Sec. 3. The moneys appropriated by this act shall not cancel and shall be available until expended. This act is in effect from and after its final enactment.
- Sec. 4. None of the moneys appropriated by this act shall be expended until the commissioner of administration has consulted with the standing committee on rules and legislative expense of the senate and the standing committee on legislative administration and rules of the house of representatives, or the appointed subcommittees thereof and he has received their recommendations. Such recommendations shall be advisory only. Failure or refusal of the committees to make recommendations promptly shall be deemed an affirmative recommendation.

Approved March 12, 1969.

#### CHAPTER 45—H. F. No. 638

An act relating to Minnesota Statutes; permitting the printing thereof by means of electronic data processing equipment; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 648.41.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 648.41, is amended to read:

648.41 Minnesota Statutes; printing by electronic data processing. Subdivision 1. The type, stereotype matrices, electrotypes, or stereotype plates and the linotype matrices as well as tapes and punch cards used for electronic data processing thereof of the Minnesota Statutes shall be and remain the property of the State of Minnesota. The commissioner of administration shall store and safely keep all type, matrices, electrotypes or stereotype plates and the linotype matrices thereof of the Minnesota Statutes in such manner that they may be readily accessible at all times.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.